

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-31-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP2265-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CARRIE E. COUNIHAN,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF
THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN DOOR COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE DAVID L. WEBER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COURTNEY K. LANZ
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087092

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8947
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
lanzck@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. Counihan forfeited her due process claim by not objecting to the sentencing court’s review of several unrelated theft cases.	11
A. It is well-established that a defendant forfeits appellate review of an alleged error, even one of constitutional dimension, by not timely objecting to it.	11
B. Applying the forfeiture rule in the sentencing context promotes better sentencing practices.....	14
C. Counihan’s arguments that the forfeiture rule should not apply to her claim are not persuasive.	15
II. An appellate court may review forfeited claims under ineffective assistance of counsel or plain error.....	20
A. To obtain relief under <i>Strickland</i> , a defendant must show deficient performance and that this performance had an adverse effect.	22

	Page
B. The court of appeals correctly concluded that Counihan had not proven ineffective assistance of counsel.	23
1. Sentencing counsel’s strategic decision not to object was reasonable under the circumstances.	23
2. Counihan has not shown prejudice.	24
3. Counihan’s arguments to the contrary lack merit.	27
III. Should this Court decide to overlook forfeiture and reach the merits of Counihan’s claim, she has not demonstrated a due process violation.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849.....	34
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shannon</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 560, 356 N.W.2d 175 (1984)	33
<i>Bruneau v. State</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 166, 252 N.W.2d 347 (1977)	35
<i>Disciplinary Proceedings against Piontek</i> , 2019 WI 51, 386 Wis. 2d 703, 927 N.W.2d 552.....	33
<i>Floyd v. Hanks</i> , 364 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	36

	Page
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	29
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	37
<i>Handel v. State</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 699, 247 N.W.2d 711 (1976)	12, 38
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	37
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971)	39
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	37
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	37
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	29
<i>Olmsted v. Circuit Court for Dane Co.</i> , 2000 WI App 261, 240 Wis. 2d 197, 622 N.W.2d 29	34
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 477, 451 N.W.2d 429 (1990)	16
<i>State v. (Jacqueline) Robinson</i> , 2014 WI 35, 354 Wis. 2d 351, 847 N.W.2d 352	19
<i>State v. (Shomari) Robinson</i> , 2001 WI App 127, 246 Wis. 2d 180, 629 N.W.2d 810	12

	Page
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 2012 WI App 101, 344 Wis. 2d 126, 822 N.W.2d 484	12, 20, 28
<i>State v. Bokenyi</i> , 2014 WI 61, 355 Wis. 2d 28, 848 N.W.2d 759.....	38
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 749, 482 N.W.2d 883 (1992)	35
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	24, 28
<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31.....	20
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	22
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	19
<i>State v. Counihan</i> , No. 2017AP2265-CR, 2018 WL 5819594 (Wis. Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2018) (unpublished).....	10, 28
<i>State v. Damaske</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 169, 567 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1997).....	35
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 513, 545 N.W.2d 244 (Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<i>State v. Edelburg</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 394, 384 N.W.2d 724 (Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	34
<i>State v. Frey</i> , 2012 WI 99, 343 Wis. 2d 358, 817 N.W.2d 436.....	38
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	13, 27, 36
<i>State v. Giebel</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 207, 541 N.W.2d 815 (Ct. App. 1995).....	25

	Page
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2007 WI 81, 302 Wis. 2d 80, 734 N.W.2d 364.....	13
<i>State v. Gudgeon</i> , 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114.....	31
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	25
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772.....	31
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350, 734 N.W.2d 48.....	19
<i>State v. Hubert</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 333, 510 N.W.2d 799 (Ct. App. 1993).....	35
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	11, 14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 266, 230 N.W.2d 832 (1975)	16
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2001 WI App 172, 247 Wis. 2d 195, 633 N.W.2d 207.....	13
<i>State v. Lichty</i> , 2012 WI App 126, 344 Wis. 2d 733, 823 N.W.2d 830.....	12
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2006 WI App 231, 297 Wis. 2d 51, 724 N.W.2d 656.....	35
<i>State v. Marhal</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 491, 493 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1992).....	31
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 36, 547 N.W.2d 806 (Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	2, 11, 14
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 297, 381 N.W.2d 609 (Ct. App. 1985).....	14

	Page
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Pote</i> , 2003 WI App 31, 260 Wis. 2d 426, 659 N.W.2d 82.....	28
<i>State v. Reinwand</i> , 2019 WI 25, 385 Wis. 2d 700, 924 N.W.2d 184	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>State v. Samuel</i> , 2001 WI App 25, 240 Wis. 2d 756, 623 N.W.2d 565...	13, 18
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	22, 28
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 495, 596 N.W.2d 375 (1999)	30, 35
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	22
<i>State v. Tjepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1.....	16
<i>State v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511	12, 13
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491.....	16
<i>State v. Vanmanivong</i> , 2003 WI 41, 261 Wis. 2d 202, 661 N.W.2d 76.....	33
<i>State v. Varnell</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 334, 450 N.W.2d 524 (Ct. App. 1989).....	32
<i>State v. Voss</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 586, 556 N.W.2d 433 (Ct. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23, 28, 29, 30
<i>Teague v. Schimel</i> , 2017 WI 56, 375 Wis. 2d 458, 896 N.W.2d 286.....	34

	Page
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	29
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	31
<i>United States v. Kwiat</i> , 817 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 258 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Waushara County v. Graf</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 442, 480 N.W.2d 16 (1992)	17
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	30
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	29, 30
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	11
 Constiutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m	38
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 59.20(3)(a)	26
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g)	18
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1)(b)	3
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(3)(c)	3
Wis. Stat. § 943.203(2)(a)	3

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(m)	38
Wis. Stat. § 972.14(2).....	18, 38
Wis. Stat. § 972.14(3)(a)	38
Other Authorities	
SCR 60.04	32
